Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

WISEGUYS PRODUCTIONS, INC., d/b/a
)

BULLFEATHERS PUB & GRILL,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 01-1684 LC




)

SUPERVISOR OF LIQUOR CONTROL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On October 17, 2001, Wiseguys Productions, Inc. (Wiseguys) filed a petition appealing a decision of the Supervisor of Liquor Control suspending Wiseguys’ retail liquor by-the-drink license for 25 days.  We convened a hearing on the petition on March 26, 2002.  Though notified of the time and place of the hearing, Wiseguys made no appearance.  Assistant Attorney General Da-Niel Cunningham represented the Supervisor.  Our reporter filed the transcript that day.  

Findings of Fact

1. Wiseguys did business as Bullfeathers Pub & Grill at 3563 Lindell Blvd. in St. Louis, Missouri, (the licensed premises) under a retail liquor by-the-drink license.

2. On June 27, 2001, Shannon C. Hoyle entered the licensed premises.  Wiseguys’ employees did not ask for proof of Hoyle’s age when she entered or at any other time.  While on 

the licensed premises, Hoyle drank beer having 5.28 percent alcohol by volume and more than 4.20 percent alcohol by weight.  

3. On that date, Hoyle was 17 years of age.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Wiseguys’ complaint.  Sections 311.691 and 621.045.1.
  The Supervisor has the burden to prove his case by a preponderance of the evidence.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  The Supervisor’s answer sets forth the bases on which we find Wiseguys subject to discipline.  Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).

The answer cites section 311.680.1, which provides:

Whenever it shall be shown . . . that a person licensed hereunder . . . has violated any of the provisions of this chapter, the supervisor of liquor control may, warn, place on probation on such terms and conditions as the supervisor of liquor control deems appropriate for a period not to exceed twelve months, suspend or revoke the license of that person[.]

Section 311.660(6) authorizes the Supervisor to make rules and regulations and to suspend or revoke licenses issued by him under Chapter 311.  Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(13) provides:


No licensee shall permit anyone under the age of twenty-one (21) years of age to consume intoxicating liquor . . . upon or about his/her licensed premises.

Most beverages are intoxicating liquor if they contain more than 0.50 percent alcohol by volume. Section 311.020.  Beer is “intoxicating liquor” only if it also contains more than 3.20 percent alcohol by weight.  Section 312.020.  “Permit” includes passive conduct, including “to allow by tacit consent or by not hindering[.]”  Smarr v. Sports Enters., Inc., 849 S.W.2d 46, 48 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).  


By not requiring proof of her age, Wiseguys’ employees permitted the under-aged Hoyle to consume intoxicating liquor on the licensed premises.  Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(1) provides:

Licensees at all times are responsible for the conduct of their business and at all times are directly responsible for any act or conduct of any employee on the premises which is in violation of the Intoxicating Liquor Laws . . . or the regulations of the supervisor of liquor control.

We conclude that Wiseguys is subject to discipline for permitting a person under the age of 21 to consume intoxicating liquor.
Summary


We conclude that Wiseguys is subject to discipline under section 311.660(6) for violating Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(13).  


SO ORDERED on April 23, 2002.



________________________________



SHARON M. BUSCH



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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